
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Lisa Higenbottam on 01243 534684
Email: lhigenbottam@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of the Grants and Concessions Panel will be held in Committee Room 1, East 
Pallant House on Thursday 24 September 2015 at 10.00 am

MEMBERS: Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs C Apel, Mr I Curbishley, Mr J F Elliott, 
Mrs N Graves, Mrs D Knightley, Mrs P Plant and Mrs P Tull

AGENDA

The public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of 
exemption under Parts I to 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
indicated against the item and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

1  Apologies for Absence 
Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.

2  Declarations of Interest 
Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting. 

3  Grants Task and Finish Group - Scoping Document (Pages 1 - 3)
To agree the scope of the proposed Review of Grants to be undertaken by a Task 
and Finish Group of the Grants and Concessions Panel.

4  New Homes Bonus Process (Pages 4 - 11)
An explanation of the New Homes Bonus process and applications, including an 
update on projects funded in previous years.

5  New Homes Bonus Application - Apuldram (Pages 12 - 13)
For decision.

6  New Homes Bonus Application - Birdham 1 (Pages 14 - 15)
For decision.

7  New Homes Bonus Application - Birdham 2 (Pages 16 - 17)
For decision.

8  New Homes Bonus Application - Birdham 3 (Pages 18 - 19)
For decision.

9  New Homes Bonus Application - Bosham (Pages 20 - 21)
For decision.

10  New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 1 (Pages 22 - 23)
For decision.

11  New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 2 (Pages 24 - 25)
For decision.

Public Document Pack



12  New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 3 (Pages 26 - 27)
For decision.

13  New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 4 (Pages 28 - 29)
For decision.

14  New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 5 (Pages 30 - 31)
For decision.

15  New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 6 (Pages 32 - 33)
For decision.

16  New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 7 (Pages 34 - 35)
For decision.

17  New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 8 (Pages 36 - 37)
For decision.

18  New Homes Bonus Application - Chidham and Hambrook (Pages 38 - 39)
For decision.

19  New Homes Bonus Application - Cocking (Pages 40 - 41)
For decision.

20  New Homes Bonus Application - Donnington 1 (Pages 42 - 43)
For decision.

21  New Homes Bonus Application - Donnington 2 (Pages 44 - 45)
For decision.

22  New Homes Bonus Application - Easebourne (Pages 46 - 47)
For decision.

23  New Homes Bonus Application - Ebernoe (Pages 48 - 49)
For decision.

24  New Homes Bonus Application - Fernhurst (Pages 50 - 51)
For decision.

25  New Homes Bonus Application - Fishbourne (Pages 52 - 53)
For decision.

26  New Homes Bonus Application - Fittleworth (Pages 54 - 55)
For decision.

27  New Homes Bonus Application - Funtington 1 (Pages 56 - 57)
For decision.

28  New Homes Bonus Application - Funtington 2 (Pages 58 - 59)
For decision.

29  New Homes Bonus Application - Graffham (Pages 60 - 61)
For decision.

30  New Homes Bonus Application - Lurgashall (Pages 62 - 63)
For decision.

31  New Homes Bonus Application - North Mundham (Pages 64 - 65)
For decision.

32  New Homes Bonus Application - Petworth (Pages 66 - 67)
For decision.

33  New Homes Bonus Application - Plaistow and Ifold 1 (Pages 68 - 69)
For decision.



34  New Homes Bonus Application - Plaistow and Ifold 2 (Pages 70 - 71)
For decision.

35  New Homes Bonus Application - Selsey 1 (Pages 72 - 73)
For decision.

36  New Homes Bonus Application - Selsey 2 (Pages 74 - 75)
For decision.

37  New Homes Bonus Application - Sidlesham (Pages 76 - 77)
For decision.

38  New Homes Bonus Application - Southbourne (Pages 78 - 79)
For decision.

39  New Homes Bonus Application - Stedham with Iping (Pages 80 - 81)
For decision.

40  New Homes Bonus Application - Stoughton (Pages 82 - 83)
For decision.

41  New Homes Bonus Application - Common Parish Council of Sutton and 
Barlavington and Bignor Parish Meeting (Pages 84 - 85)
For decision.

42  New Homes Bonus Application - Tangmere 1 (Pages 86 - 87)
For decision.

43  New Homes Bonus Application - Tangmere 2 (Pages 88 - 89)
For decision.

44  New Homes Bonus Application - West Dean (Pages 90 - 91)
For decision.

45  New Homes Bonus Application - Westhampnett 1 (Pages 92 - 93)
For decision.

46  New Homes Bonus Application - Westhampnett 2 (Pages 94 - 95)
For decision.

47  New Homes Bonus Application - Westhampnett 3 (Pages 96 - 97)
For decision.

48  New Homes Bonus Application - Westhampnett 4 (Pages 98 - 99)
For decision.

49  New Homes Bonus Application - Wisborough Green (Pages 100 - 101)
For decision.

50  New Homes Bonus Application - Hunston (Pages 102 - 103)
For decision.

51  Next Meeting 
To note the date of the next meeting.





Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 
 
 

NEW HOMES BONUS (PARISH ALLOCATIONS) POLICY 
 
 
1 Why does Chichester District Council disperse New Homes Bonus monies? 
 

1.1 New Homes Bonus (NHB) is a source of local government funding from Government 
that is paid in expectation that it rewards communities that have taken Housing 
growth.  The Government has also stated that Councils should consult their 
communities on how it is used. 

 
1.2 In December 2013, Chichester District Council approved a Financial Strategy that, 

subject to receipt annually from Government, allocat
[...]
s
	4.1 Appendix 1 to Update on previously funded projects

	5 New Homes Bonus Application - Apuldram
	6 New Homes Bonus Application - Birdham 1
	7 New Homes Bonus Application - Birdham 2
	8 New Homes Bonus Application - Birdham 3
	9 New Homes Bonus Application - Bosham
	10 New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 1
	11 New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 2
	12 New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 3
	13 New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 4
	14 New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 5
	15 New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 6
	16 New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 7
	17 New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 8
	18 New Homes Bonus Application - Chidham and Hambrook
	19 New Homes Bonus Application - Cocking
	20 New Homes Bonus Application - Donnington 1
	21 New Homes Bonus Application - Donnington 2
	22 New Homes Bonus Application - Easebourne
	23 New Homes Bonus Application - Ebernoe
	24 New Homes Bonus Application - Fernhurst
	25 New Homes Bonus Application - Fishbourne
	26 New Homes Bonus Application - Fittleworth
	27 New Homes Bonus Application - Funtington 1
	28 New Homes Bonus Application - Funtington 2
	29 New Homes Bonus Application - Graffham
	30 New Homes Bonus Application - Lurgashall
	31 New Homes Bonus Application - North Mundham
	32 New Homes Bonus Application - Petworth
	33 New Homes Bonus Application - Plaistow and Ifold 1
	34 New Homes Bonus Application - Plaistow and Ifold 2
	35 New Homes Bonus Application - Selsey 1
	36 New Homes Bonus Application - Selsey 2
	37 New Homes Bonus Application - Sidlesham
	38 New Homes Bonus Application - Southbourne
	39 New Homes Bonus Application - Stedham with Iping
	40 New Homes Bonus Application - Stoughton
	41 New Homes Bonus Application - Common Parish Council of Sutton and Barlavington and Bignor Parish Meeting
	42 New Homes Bonus Application - Tangmere 1
	43 New Homes Bonus Application - Tangmere 2
	44 New Homes Bonus Application - West Dean
	45 New Homes Bonus Application - Westhamp

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Grants and Concessions Panel held in Committee Room 2, 
East Pallant House on Thursday 24 September 2015 at 10.00 am

Members Present: Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs C Apel, Mr I Curbishley, 
Mrs N Graves and Mrs P Plant

Members not present: Mr J F Elliott, Mrs D Knightley and Mrs P Tull

Officers present: Miss S Gregory (Community Engagement Intern), 
Mr D Hyland (Community and Partnerships Support 
Manager), Miss L Higenbottam (Member Services 
Assistant), Mr P E Over (Executive Director) and 
Ms S Turner (Corporate Information Officer)

The public are likely to be excluded from any discussion at which this report is considered 
on the grounds that it is likely that there would be a disclosure to the public of “exempt 
information” of the description specified in Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

23   Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Elliott, Mrs Knightley and Mrs 
Tull.

24   Declarations of Interest 

Mrs Apel declared a prejudicial interest in respect of the applications from 
Chichester City Council as a member of the City Council and withdrew from the 
room when these applications were discussed.

Mr Oakley who was observing declared a prejudicial interest in respect of the 
application from Chichester City Council for a Puffin Crossing as a member of West 
Sussex County Council and withdrew from the room whilst this application was 
discussed.

Mr Oakley who was observing also declared a prejudicial interest in respect of the 
applications from Tangmere Parish Council as a member of the Parish Council and 
withdrew from the room when this application was discussed. 



Mr Hyland declared a personal interest in respect of the applications from Tangmere 
Parish Council as a member of the communities team had worked with the children 
who had proposed the bid to the parish council.

25   Grants Task and Finish Group - Scoping Document 

Mr Hyland explained the scoping document for the proposed Grants Task and Finish 
Group (TFG). The TFG will consider and recommend to Cabinet any alterations to 
the Grants and Concessions Policy and New Homes Bonus (Parish Allocations) 
Policy and report to Cabinet the ongoing budget requirements for effective grant 
giving.

Mrs Lintill suggested the TFG would require two to three meetings. 

RESOLVED

That Mrs Graves, Mrs Plant and Mrs Tull be confirmed as members of this Task and 
Finish Group with Mrs Lintill as Chair.

That the proposed scope and outline plan be approved.

26   New Homes Bonus Process 

Mrs Lintill thanked Mr Hyland and Mrs Turner for their hard work in handling the 
large number of applications received and producing clear and concise summaries 
for the meeting. 

Mr Hyland explained the differences between the New Homes Bonus (Parish 
Allocations) Policy and the Grants and Concessions Policy. New Homes Bonus 
(NHB) money from central government is allocated by Chichester District Council to 
parishes proportionate to housing growth. Applications for NHB money can only be 
made by parish, town or city councils. NHB money is not a grant and will always be 
issued with an agreement. Parishes must submit an application for their allocation. 
Parishes were informed of their notional allocation in January 2015. Application 
forms and guidance notes were issued in April 2015 followed by a series of parish 
surgeries. The deadline for application forms was the end of July 2015.

Mr Hyland explained the layout of the application summaries sheets and how 
officers score applications based on the following six checks:

 Expected benefit of the proposed project
 Evidence of community need
 Public support and process for identifying projects
 Sustainability of the project
 Level of financial contribution
 Value for money

Mrs Lintill asked Mr Hyland to update the panel on previously successful 
applications drawing attention to the reasons for those still in progress from 2013.



27   New Homes Bonus Application - Apuldram 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Apuldram Parish Meeting
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Church footpath
Sum Requested: £3,857 
Sum Approved: £3,857
Reasons: An identified community need to improve a well used footpath
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

28   New Homes Bonus Application - Birdham 1 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Birdham Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Adult Fitness Equipment and Infant Play Equipment 
Sum Requested: £11,504
Sum Approved: £11,504
Reasons: An identified community project to encourage people to be active
Specific Conditions: Complete masterplan in 12 months
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

29   New Homes Bonus Application - Birdham 2 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Birdham Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Updating of village hall
Sum Requested: £2,042.05
Sum Approved: £2,042.05
Reasons: An identified community need to improve facilities
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

30   New Homes Bonus Application - Birdham 3 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Birdham Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Hedging for boundary of recreation ground
Sum Requested: £1,447.72
Sum Approved: £1,447.72
Reasons: An identified community project to tidy the appearance of the recreation 
ground
Specific Conditions: N/A



Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

31   New Homes Bonus Application - Bosham 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Bosham Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Public access defibrillators
Sum Requested: £1,929
Sum Approved: £1,929
Reasons: An identified community project and need
Specific Conditions: Applicant to seek a formal enquiry to the planning department 
to see if a planning application needs to be submitted
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

32   New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 1 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Chichester City Council
Declarations of Interest: Mrs Apel declared a prejudicial interest in respect of the 
applications from Chichester City Council as a member of the City Council and 
withdrew from the room when these applications were discussed
Purpose: Upgrading of exhibition and display areas at South Downs Planetarium
Sum Requested: £25,000
Sum Approved: £25,000
Reasons: An identified community project which will attract more visitors
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

33   New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 2 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Chichester City Council
Declarations of Interest: Mrs Apel declared a prejudicial interest in respect of the 
applications from Chichester City Council as a member of the City Council and 
withdrew from the room when these applications were discussed
Purpose: SPRING for Youth new dedicated youth area at Swanfield Park
Sum Requested: £25,000
Sum Approved: £25,000
Reasons: An identified community need
Specific Conditions: Applicant to seek planning permission and provide 
information of funding balance
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

34   New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 3 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:



Applicant: Chichester City Council
Declarations of Interest: Mrs Apel declared a prejudicial interest in respect of the 
applications from Chichester City Council as a member of the City Council and 
withdrew from the room when these applications were discussed
Purpose: WC facilities upgrade at New Park
Sum Requested: £13,500
Sum Approved: £13,500
Reasons: An identified community project to improve facilities
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0 or increase the sum approved

35   New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 4 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Chichester City Council
Declarations of Interest: Mrs Apel declared a prejudicial interest in respect of the 
applications from Chichester City Council as a member of the City Council and 
withdrew from the room when these applications were discussed
Purpose: Survey of the Abel-Smith Mausoleum
Sum Requested: £3,500
Sum Approved: £0
Reasons: The community benefit is not demonstrated
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £3,500

36   New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 5 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Chichester City Council
Declarations of Interest: Mrs Apel declared a prejudicial interest in respect of the 
applications from Chichester City Council as a member of the City Council and 
withdrew from the room when these applications were discussed
Purpose: Chichester Rugby Football Club kitchen equipment
Sum Requested: £20,000
Sum Approved: £20,000
Reasons: An identified community project to increase use of the kitchen
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

37   New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 6 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Chichester City Council
Declarations of Interest: Mrs Apel declared a prejudicial interest in respect of the 
applications from Chichester City Council as a member of the City Council and 
withdrew from the room when these applications were discussed
Purpose: Chichester Boys Club roof replacement
Sum Requested: £25,000



Sum Approved: £25,000
Reasons: An identified community project to continue provision for clubs and 
organisations
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

38   New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 7 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Chichester City Council
Declarations of Interest: Mrs Apel declared a prejudicial interest in respect of the 
applications from Chichester City Council as a member of the City Council and 
withdrew from the room when these applications were discussed
Purpose: The Mayors Charity donation of a minibus for the use of both Chichester 
Boys Club and the Bell Tower Drop
Sum Requested: £20,000
Sum Approved: £0
Reasons: There would be ongoing costs of a vehicle and there is no evidence of 
fundraising for the vehicle
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £20,000

39   New Homes Bonus Application - Chichester 8 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Chichester City Council
Declarations of Interest: Mrs Apel declared a prejudicial interest in respect of the 
applications from Chichester City Council as a member of the City Council and 
withdrew from the room when these applications were discussed. Mr Oakley who 
was observing also declared a prejudicial interest in respect of this application as a 
member of West Sussex County Council and withdrew from the room whilst this 
application was discussed. 
Purpose: Puffin crossing for Whyke Road
Sum Requested: £20,000
Sum Approved: £0
Reasons: No evidence that funding would speed up the process
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £10,000 or £20,000

40   New Homes Bonus Application - Chidham and Hambrook 

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET
Applicant: Chidham and Hambrook Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Disabled access to first floor of village hall
Sum Requested: £42,430
Sum Recommended to Cabinet for Approval: £42,430



Reasons: An identified community need for disabled access to provide greater use 
of the hall
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

41   New Homes Bonus Application - Cocking 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Cocking Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Village hall driveway
Sum Requested: £2,314
Sum Approved: £2,314
Reasons: An identified community project to improve a well used community 
driveway
Specific Conditions: The applicant is to seek advice on whether planning 
permission is required from the planning department
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

42   New Homes Bonus Application - Donnington 1 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Donnington Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A 
Purpose: Project manager for hall redevelopment
Sum Requested: £4,200
Sum Approved: £4,200
Reasons: An identified expertise required for a community project
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

43   New Homes Bonus Application - Donnington 2 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Donnington Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Creation of a new parish room
Sum Requested: £9,874
Sum Approved: £9,874
Reasons: An identified community need by local groups
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

44   New Homes Bonus Application - Easebourne 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Easebourne Parish Council



Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: New fencing for Wheelbarrow Castle
Sum Requested: £2,700
Sum Approved: £2,700
Reasons: An identified community project to provide definition of space for users
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

45   New Homes Bonus Application - Ebernoe 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Ebernoe Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Repair and renovation of mowing equipment for the village green
Sum Requested: £400
Sum Approved: £400
Reasons: An identified community need utilise the funding available 
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

46   New Homes Bonus Application - Fernhurst 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Fernhurst Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Improvements to Crossfields shopping parade
Sum Requested: £3,086
Sum Approved: £3,086
Reasons: An identified community project to enhance the shopping parade to 
attract more footfall and encourage people to stay longer
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

47   New Homes Bonus Application - Fishbourne 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Fishbourne Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Creation of a new parish room
Sum Requested: £4,629
Sum Approved: £4,629
Reasons: An identified community project to provide improve facilities
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

48   New Homes Bonus Application - Fittleworth 



RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Fittleworth Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Outdoor gym equipment
Sum Requested: £2,000
Sum Approved: £2,000
Reasons: An identified community project to encourage people to be active
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

49   New Homes Bonus Application - Funtington 1 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Funtington Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Salt bins
Sum Requested: £710
Sum Approved: £710
Reasons: An identified community need for the winter
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

50   New Homes Bonus Application - Funtington 2 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Funtington Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Public access defibrillators 
Sum Requested: £6,000
Sum Approved: £6,000
Reasons: An identified community project and need 
Specific Conditions: The applicant should seek listed building consent and enquire 
with the planning department whether a planning application is required
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

51   New Homes Bonus Application - Graffham 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Graffham Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: A swing arm gate
Sum Requested: £344
Sum Approved: £344
Reasons: An identified community project to help maintain the field attached
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0 or a larger allocation of £386



52   New Homes Bonus Application - Lurgashall 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Lurgashall Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: A new fingerpost sign
Sum Requested: £1,405
Sum Approved: £1,405
Reasons: An identified community project to enhance the signage
Specific Conditions: The applicant to seek appropriate permissions depending on 
the location confirmed
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

53   New Homes Bonus Application - North Mundham 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: North Mundham Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Audio visual equipment for the village hall
Sum Requested: £3,857
Sum Approved: £3,857
Reasons: An identified community project to encourage additional users of the hall
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

54   New Homes Bonus Application - Petworth 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Petworth Town Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Regeneration of the play park at Hampers Green 
Sum Requested: £9,257
Sum Approved: £9,257
Reasons: An identified community project to enhance the green
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

55   New Homes Bonus Application - Plaistow and Ifold 1 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Plaistow and Ifold Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: New parish map and display board
Sum Requested: £533.93
Sum Approved: £533.93
Reasons: An identified community project to enhance the parish display 



Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0 or £655.93 to cover extra costs

56   New Homes Bonus Application - Plaistow and Ifold 2 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Plaistow and Ifold Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: New parish notice board 
Sum Requested: £1,525.19
Sum Approved: £1,525.19
Reasons: An identified community project to create enhance parish notices
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

57   New Homes Bonus Application - Selsey 1 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Selsey Town Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Brunch at the bridge sessions
Sum Requested: £9,080
Sum Approved: £9,080
Reasons: An identified community need to encourage young people back to college 
or into work
Specific Conditions: The applicant is requested to provide feedback on the project 
in a year’s time
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

58   New Homes Bonus Application - Selsey 2 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Selsey Town Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Equipment for community events
Sum Requested: £4,101
Sum Approved: £4,101
Reasons: An identified community project to enhance events
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

59   New Homes Bonus Application - Sidlesham 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Sidlesham Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Outdoor gym equipment



Sum Requested: £4,100
Sum Approved: £4,100
Reasons: An identified community project to encourage people to be active
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

60   New Homes Bonus Application - Southbourne 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Southbourne Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Green Ring Partnership projects
Sum Requested: £8,480
Sum Approved: £8,480
Reasons: An identified aspiration of a community project to be encouraged 
Specific Conditions: £1,700 ring-fenced for consultancy support
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

61   New Homes Bonus Application - Stedham with Iping 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Stedham with Iping Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Play equipment
Sum Requested: £2,437
Sum Approved: £2,437
Reasons: An identified community project to encourage people to be active
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

62   New Homes Bonus Application - Stoughton 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Stoughton Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Notice boards
Sum Requested: £714.50
Sum Approved: £714.50
Reasons: An identified community project to enhance the notice boards
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

63   New Homes Bonus Application - Common Parish Council of Sutton and 
Barlavington and Bignor Parish Meeting 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:



Applicant: Common Parish Council of Sutton and Barlavington, and Bignor Parish 
Meeting
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: New seating for Sutton Village Hall
Sum Requested: £1,925
Sum Approved: £1,925
Reasons: An identified community project from two parish councils working together 
to enhance facilities in a joint venue
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

64   New Homes Bonus Application - Tangmere 1 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Tangmere Parish Council 
Declarations of Interest: Mr Oakley declared a prejudicial interest in respect of the 
applications from Tangmere Parish Council as a member of the Parish Council and 
withdrew from the room when this application was discussed. Mr Hyland declared a 
personal interest as a member of the communities team had worked with the 
children who had proposed the bid to the parish council.
Purpose: Recreation ground bin
Sum Requested: £300
Sum Approved: £300
Reasons: An identified community project suggested by young people
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

65   New Homes Bonus Application - Tangmere 2 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Tangmere Parish Council 
Declarations of Interest: Mr Oakley declared a prejudicial interest in respect of the 
applications from Tangmere Parish Council as a member of the Parish Council and 
withdrew from the room when this application was discussed. Mr Hyland declared a 
personal interest as a member of the communities team had worked with the 
children who had proposed the bid to the parish council.
Purpose: Skate park improvements
Sum Requested: £2,400
Sum Approved: £2,400
Reasons: An identified community project suggested by young people
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

66   New Homes Bonus Application - West Dean 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: West Dean Parish Council 
Declarations of Interest: N/A



Purpose: Traffic calming study
Sum Requested: £1,543
Sum Approved: £1,543
Reasons: Reasons: An identified community aspiration project 
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

67   New Homes Bonus Application - Westhampnett 1 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Westhampnett Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Seat and bin for bus shelter
Sum Requested: £722
Sum Approved: £722
Reasons: An identified community project to enhance the bus shelter 
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

68   New Homes Bonus Application - Westhampnett 2 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Westhampnett Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: IT equipment for new village hall
Sum Requested: £5,600
Sum Approved: £5,600
Reasons: An identified community project to enhance facilities 
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

69   New Homes Bonus Application - Westhampnett 3 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Westhampnett Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Outside gym equipment
Sum Requested: £3,000
Sum Approved: £3,000
Reasons: An identified community project to encourage people to be active
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

70   New Homes Bonus Application - Westhampnett 4 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Westhampnett Parish Council



Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Village sign
Sum Requested: £733
Sum Approved: £733
Reasons: An identified community project to enhance the community identity 
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

71   New Homes Bonus Application - Wisborough Green 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Wisborough Green Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Notice board
Sum Requested: £800
Sum Approved: £800
Reasons: An identified community need to sustain a local arrangement in a more 
formalised manner
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

72   New Homes Bonus Application - Hunston 

RESOLVED BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PANEL:
Applicant: Hunston Parish Council
Declarations of Interest: N/A
Purpose: Benches
Sum Requested: £1,275
Sum Approved: £1,275
Reasons: An identified community project to provide greater use of the area by 
siting benches in a user friendly location
Specific Conditions: N/A
Alternative options considered and rejected: £0

73   Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday 22 October at 2.30pm in 
Committee Room 1.

The meeting ended at 2.05 pm

CHAIRMAN Date:


